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Using Alteryx

Alteryx is used by several Big Four accounting firms to automate the ETL process. In
this exercise, you will Extract the General Journal file, Transform the data into the
required format (a General Ledger and an Unadjusted Trial Balance), and then Load the
transformed data into Excel.

The journal entries for A Byte of Accounting are stored in an Excel sheet titled General
Journal. Notice that the column headings are in the fourth row, and some rows do not
have account numbers.

Begin with the General Journal

A B C D E F G H
1 A Byte of Accounting, Inc.

2 General Journal

3 Note: You can only enter data into the yellow filled cells.

6 01 Jun 01 1110|Cash Investment from Mark Friedman 28,000.00

7 01 Jun 01 3100|Capital Stock Investment from Mark Friedman 28,000.00

8

9

10

i1 02 Jun 01 1211|Office Equip. Hudson equipment Invoice BC3887 4.000.00

12 02 Jun 01 2101 |Accounts Payable Hudson equipment Invoice BC3887 4,000.00

13

41 08 Jun 14 1110|Cash Senvices performed by Lucus Pictures 11,000.00

42 | 08 Jun 14 4100 |Computer & Consulting Revenue[Senvices performed by Lucus Pictures 11,000.00

Azl

» General Journal | Ggyeral Journal Part 2 | Worksheet | Income Statement | Changes in Retair ... (3 4
End with the General Ledger and the Unadjusted Trial Balance
A B C D E F G H

1 Account Name Transaction Date Description Debit Credit Running Balance A B

2 1110 Cash 1 6f1/2018 Investment fram Mark Friedman S2B000.00 5 = 5 28,000.00

3 1110 Cash 1 6f1/2018 Hailey Comgputers B7245, ckf001 s § 700000 § 21,000.00 1 Account And Name | Balance
4 1110 Cash 5 6/4/2018 Scanner, Jnke Supplies, 54-541 ck5002 5 512500 % 2087500 2 |1110 Cash 31235

1110 Cash 7 6/8/2018 Pd Afp ckBOO3 s $ 64000 $ 20,235.00 . .

6| 1110 Cash B 6/14/2018 Services performed by Lucus Pictures  $11,000.00 § -8 3123500 3 |1211 Office Equip. 4125
7 1211 Office Equip. 2 6/1/2018 Hudson equipment lnvoice BCIBST $ 4000.00 5 5 4,000.00 4 1311 Computer E Ui 7000
8 1211 Office Equip. 5 6f4/2018 Scanner, Jake Supplies, 54-541 ck6002 5 125.00 5 5 4,125.00 P quip-
9 1311 Computer Equip, 3 B/1/2018 Hailey € § 700000 % 5 7,000.00 5 |2101 Accounts Payable -7465
1o 2101 Accounts Payable 2 6/1/2018 Hudson eg s $ 400000 5 {4,000.00) .
11| 2100 Accounts Payabile 4 6/2/2018 Avery Repairs, Im 5 5 72500 5§ (4,725.00) 6 |3100 Capital Stock -28000
12 2101 Accounts Payable 6 6/8/2018 Zac Adventising s - 5338000 5 (B105.00) 7 |4100 Computer & Consulting Revenue -11000
13 2101 Accounts Payable 7 6/8/2018 Pd Afp ckE003 $ 64000 5 5 (7.465.00)
14 3100 Capital Stock 1 6/1/2018 Investment from Mark Frisdman s $IBO0000 §  (28,000.00) 8 |5030 Advertising Expense 3380
15 4100 Computer & Consulting Revenue 8 B/14/2018 Services performed by Lucus Pictures 5 51100000 5 (11,000.00) . .
16 5030 Advertising Expense g 6 !-r‘x:'m\a Zac Ad\-::‘.\ing,n'.:: $ 338000 § 5 3,380.00 9 15040 REpalrs & Maint. Expense 725
17 5040 Repairs & Maint. Expense 4 6/2/2018 Avery Repairs, Irvoice 25478 $ 7500 5 5 725.00 n
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Start Alteryx

There are four major parts of the Alteryx window. The first is the Canvas, and that’s
where we’'re going to create the workflow. Second, the Tools Palette is where all the
tools are stored. Third, the Configuration area is where the tool settings are modified.
Lastly, the Results window shows us the result after we select “Run” to apply the
changes.

Tool 1: Input Data Tool — Input Excel file

Drag the “Input Data Tool” m from the Tools Palette to the Canvas.

| Favorites

In-Datsbase

Transto -Dets [ Feporting Spatis intertace Data investigetion [l Predictive [
@ @ @ @ @ E i.! Tools Palette

v T | NewWorkfiowr* X+ ol m

— 3

=) Connect a File or Database

o Configuration

CANVAS

Preview first 100 records)

Refresh

Metadata

Olm: :

Results Window
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In the Configuration area, select the “Con

Connect a File or Database

- —m
6 Options

@

Select “Rle”

Connect a File or Database

-
;; Options File..
®@ Microsoft SOL Server...
Oracle..
Hadeop.

Other Databases

Saved Data Connections >

Preview first 100 records)
Refresh

ﬂ Open a data file

Mark Friedman
University of Miami

ct a File or Database” drop-down arrow.

=
. . 0 Aberex QT o
Browse for the desired file . o
and select the version with .. e o
the .xlsx file extension. Vil
Desktop
™
Libraries
1] ” A [h
Select “Open”. Lo
=
Metwark —> =
Fie name: | MF8916 dax
Fies of type: Al Data Rles Cancel
Recant loldars: CAD Aleres -
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to the right

@) Select a shee

Select the drop-down
of “Balance Sheet”.

Balance Sheet -

Select a named range

Import only the list of sheet names

Help Cancel

Select Excel Input X

® Select a sheet

Balance Sheet -

Balance Sheet -
Select “General Journal”; E:j:g:f ::ieta;:ed o
Data for General Ledger
FAQ

General Journal

Income Statement
General Journal

Introduction

Select “OK” = Ledger .

Flinmd Tabalm i Almmm i mi i
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Remember that the field names are in Connect a File or Database

the fourth row. [C:\0 Atterex\MFB916.xsx [~
. . Options
In the Configuration area, change the
H “ . ” Name Value A
number in “Start Data Import on Line P _
‘A 2 File Format Microsoft Excel (" xlsx) v
to *4”. 3 Table or Query "General Journal$’
4 Search SubDirs O
5 Qutput File Name as Field No v
& First Row Contains Data O
7 Start Data Importon Line 4 |v

Preview first 100 records)
e | el

Select “Run”.

The Results window will display the field headings and the data.

NewWorkflowlyxmd® X - » (<8 m

MFB8916.xisx

Table="General

Joumnal$

v

s-(nput Data (8}~ Dutput L v IT
150f 15 Fields + " | Cell Viewer 203 recordz dicplayed B3 Heteven | &+ [5)- -

—
=]
@Recom- Transaction Date Account Name Description Debit  Credit  TotalBalance  F9 F10 Fi1 A

2 1 12018-06-01 {1110 i Cash Investment from Mark Friedman 128000  i[Null] 128000 i
3 1 120180601 13100 Capital Stock Investmert from Mark Friedman {Null 128000 | -28000 0 |
4 " H Nul [Null Nulf HU 0 :D
5 i [MNu Nl { [Nl 0 0 i
6 P HET I Nl N HLT i
7 2 120180601 1211 Office Equip. Hudson equipment Invoice BC3887 {4000 i 4000 0
8 2 120180601 12101 Accounts Payable Hudson equipment Invoice BC3887 i 14000 -4000 0
a 7 Il il HEH 1 hanal] n in d
< >
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Tool 2: Filter Tool — Exclude all rows that do not contain data

There are several rows that do not contain an account number. We can modify the
working dataset so that it includes only those rows that contain account numbers
greater than one. Note that we are not deleting anything from the source data file. The
working dataset will be split into two subsets. The first subset, “True”, will include all
rows with account numbers greater than one. The second subset, “False”, will contain
all rows with account numbers less than one.

T

Drag the “Filter Tool” ] @ from the Tools Palette to the right of the “Input Data
Tool” on the Canvas. The two will be connected automatically. The outflow from the tool
on the left is the inflow to the one on the right.

Select Basic or Custom Filter

With the “Filter Tool” selected, the “Basic” filter in the Configuration area can be
modified to filter the field “Account” for those accounts greater than “1’.

Select Basic or Custom Filter
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We can view three different datasets in the Results window.
The records that meet the filtered conditions, “Account > 17, are displayed as T (True).

Results-Filter(8)-0ut-True v
= 150f 15Fields ~ & | Cell Viewer ~ 16 records displeyed [ISEW Metadata | () -
= Record # Transaction Date Account Name Description Debit Credit Total Balance F9
D 1 1 2018-06-01 1110 Cash Investment from Mark Friedman 28000 Null + 28000 0
.H 1 VEDT 8-06-01 3100 Capital Stock Investment from Mark Friedman [Nuli} 28000 -28000 i 0
i3] 2 20180601 1211 Office Equip. Hudson equipment Invoice BC3887 4000 INull] 4000 0
E) 4 2 | 2018-06-01 2101 Accounts Payable Hudson equipment Invoice BC3887 [Null 14000 14000 0
5 3 . 2018-06-01 1311 Computer Equip. o Hailey Computers 87245, ck6001 7000 Null 17000 D
6 3 2018-06-01 1110 Cash Hailey Computers 87245, ck6001 [MNull 000 {-7000 0
7 4 5040 ' Repairs & Maint, Expense Avery Repairs, Invoice 254 i 1725 0
8 4_ __21_ ___((nunts Pa,’ah\g Avery Re_;_:a\rs_, :—725 "
a 5 12 e Fruin Srannar laka 15
<

150F 15 Fields ~ & | Cell Viewer ~ 187 records displayed m Metadata
Record # Transaction Date Account Name Description Debit Credit Total Balance F9 F10 F11 F12 F13 F14 F15

150of 15Fields - %" | Cell Viewer ~ 203 records displayed Metadata | (f)~

Date Account Name Description Debit Credit Total Balance F9 F10 F11
Ml

[Mu [N il

Null [Null
(20180601 1100 Casn . Investment from Mark Frieaman

0
i 3 1 “Ta018.06-01 3100 Capital Stock Investment from Mark Friedman o
E} 4 N T INul] it Null] [Null] 0
5 Null] MNull] [Nl [Nul [Null 0
6 I L [Nl | [Nl
1 s BT T = - o
8 2 ! 2018-06-01 2101 Accounts Payable Hudson equipment Invoice BC3887 [Nulf 4000 7-4000 o
a oo N i il ) Nl T n n
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Tool 3: Select Tool — Remove fields that contain no data, from F8 to F15

Drag the “Select Tool” from the Tools Palette to the True output of the “Filter Tool” on
the Canvas. The two will be connected automatically.

v ID | NewWorkflowlyxmd* x  +

Options ~ | \l’ TIP: To reorder multiple rows: select, rig
® Field Type Sze  Rename >
® | Pl -5
(©)] Date Date ~ (10
| Account | Double | | MFB916.xisx |Au ount] > 1|
(e (vowg |
Description | V_Sting | 255
4| Debt Dotle |
|2 crec Dole =
[ | Total Balance | Double  »
[ |Fo | Double -
F10 Double ~ ~
M Double -
M|F2 Double =
M| F13 Double -
=GR Dowle - |
@/ F1s | Dowle ~ ~
[ | *Unknown Unknown =~ |0 Dy Results - Ssiect(8)- Dutpit

Remove the extra fields by unchecking them.

1 068 O
whe inputDats  OutputDate  Textinput

Options ~ 2 TIP: To rearder muliple rows: select, . = | [
Field Type Sze  Rename
3 Transaction
Total Balance
0rs Double
|F0 Double
Olm Double
Oirfn2 Double:
Ojri3 Double
({2l Double:
Ojrs Double v
| “Unknown B
o BofBFids - o | Cell Viewsr - 16 recorgs dizplayed B rewdata | -
— Recod# Trnsaction Account Name Desaription Debit  Credit  Total Balance A
YRR 201806-01 1110 Cash Investment from Mark Friedman 28000 ] 28000
rD‘ 2 l201808.01 3100 Capital Stock Investment from Mark Friedman 28000 |-28000
s 2018.06:01 1211 Office Equip Hudson equipment Imvoice BC3887 4000 4000
a 2018-06-01 2101 Accounts Payable 3887 4000 4000
|2018 0601 [1311 Computer Equip. 7000 N 7000
& 3 2018-06-01 1Mo Cash T000 7000

~

Select “Run”.
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Tool 4: Select Tool — Sort by “Account” and then “Transaction”

Notice that the original data from Excel had a hidden column “Total Balance” that
contained the following formula: “Debits — Credits”.

The data is displayed as it was extracted from the source document. We want to have
the data in “Account” order and subsequently in “Transaction” order.

Drag the “Sort Tool” ' from the Tools Palette to the right of the “Select Tool” on
the Canvas. The two will be connected automatically. The outflow from the tool on the

left is the inflow to the one on the right.

3 e~ 4 "
= + : = Q
nDoDBE o0DoO6 06 @ 8 8 ¢ B
Browse inputDats  OutputDsts  Tet Input Dats Filter Formuls Ssmpie Select Sort Join Unign Text To Summarize  Comment
Clesnsing Columns
’ Fields
) : Iv \l/ 5 ) @ . 70[{
; m “@—. |
[e) = SRR
MF8916.xisx [Account] > 1
Table="General
Joumnals™

Change the sort

configuration of [] Use Dictionary Order | English (Linted States)

“Account” and o Fickls
“Transaction” to Q) Name Order
“Ascending”. Account

@

Select “Run”.

Resuits- Sart(11)-Output

|;:|. 8of 8Fields = & | Cell Viewer = | “T* | 18 records dicplayed LEER M
s Record#  Transaction Date Account Name Description . Debit  Credit  Total Balance
1]y 1 2018-06-01 (1110 {Cash Investment from Mark Frisdman 28000 (Nul] 28000
3 3 “2018.0601 1110 cash ' Hailey Computers 87245, ck6001 . [Nulll 7000 7000
@3 5. 20180604 1110 icash o iScanner jake Supplies, 54-54106002 N} 1125 A2s
4 7 2018-06-08 1110 ‘Cash Pd A/p ck6003 [hull] 640 1640
5 L 20080614 M0 Cesh . [Benvicesperformed bylucusPictures 111000 :Noill (11000
6 B 20180601 | 1211 Office Equip. Hudson equipment Invoice BC3887 4000 i(Null 14000
7 5. 20180604 1211 OfficeEquip.  Scanner Jake Supplies 54-541ck6002 125 w128
8 3 20180601 1311 ‘Computer Equip. Hailey Computers 87245, ck6001 7000 (Nulll 7000
a 2 NMANAM 21m Arrannte Dauahle Hirdenan anuinmant Imunirs RCIAAT Ml Annn Annn
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Tool 5: Data Cleansing Tool — Replace “Null” with “0”

There are cells in the “Debit” and “Credit” columns that are coded as “Null”.

Drag the “Data Cleansing Tool” from the Tools Palette to the right of the “Sort Tool” on
the Canvas. The two will be connected automatically. The outflow from the tool on the
left is the inflow to the one on the right.

Options
Y
s Select Fields to Cleanse All None

| Transaction

e ©® OO0

Account -

[ Description MF8916.xisx [1Account ‘ Ascending
[] Debit Table="General -
] Credit Joumal$

Total Balance

Replace Nulls
E Replace with Blanks (String Fields)

Replace with O (Numeric Fields)

. . . Options
Change the Conf|gurat|0n, leaVIng & Select Fields to Cleanse All None
113 477 1] + Tr ct
only “Debit” and “Credit” checked. Sl Do
@ [] Account
[] Mame
[] Description
[7] Debit
[ Credit
Wow e ]
113 H ” Replace Nulls
Select “Replace with 0” on the
« ” . I:l Replace with Blanks (String Fields)
Replace Nulls” option. ). [ Replace with 0 (Numeric Felds)
“ ”
Select “Run”.
= £ ofBFields | = " | Cell Viewer ~ 16records displayed M
—a
Record # Transaction Date Account Name Description Debit Credit Total Balance
D 1 1 1 2018-06-01 1110 :Cash Investment from Mark Friedman { 28000 0 28000
D 2 . i ZBOGOL o SIS PRI RN COPURE S BT (OO 80 o OO0, 2000,
3 5 iZDIB-DﬁAm 11110 _' Cash Scanner, Jake Supplies, 54-541 ck6002 0 125 i-125
4 L 0Lt OO L2 L1 OO ... VPO OO ... ... AOPOVOVUOV | .. ORI ... OO .00
5 8 __:2015_-05-1_4_ '_1_110 . ~Cash . . ) ) Services performed by Lucus Pictures 11000 0 __-Tooo
s 2 20180600 10201 Officequip. ... Hudson equipment Ivoice 8C3887 14000 10 14000
7 5 :2015-[}6‘04 1211 Office Equip. Scanner, Jake Supplies, 54-541 ck6002 {125 0 : 125
8 i O TN (Compuler B, i [Hailey Computers 87245, o001 ELC T . T
a 3 I RNANM 2101 Arrrinte Pavahla Hirdenn snninmeant Inunirs RC2887 n annn -4nnn

10



Alteryx Part 1 Mark Friedman
University of Miami

Tool 6: Running Total Tool — Create a “Running Total”

The General Ledger has a running balance within each account.

Drag the “Running Total Tool” from the Transform tab to the right of the “Data
Cleaning Tool” on the Canvas. The two will be connected automatically. The outflow

from the tool on the left is the inflow to the one on the right.

Add a “Run

Favorites /D!

Change the ki
Group By (Optional)

configuration of “Group : :
Byu tO “ACCOUI’]t". E E:l;sad‘.lon L)

H Account
[[] Name

@) |[] Descrption v|
Create Running Total
[[] Transaction
Select “Total Balance” [] Account
on “Create Running [] Debt
Total”. [] Grodit

Total Balance

\

Select “Run”.

9 of 9Fields = Cell Viewer = 16 records displeyed m Metadata | ()~

Record # Transaction Date Account Name Description Debit Credit Total Balance RunTot Total Balance ~
1 1 : 2018-06-01 1110 Cash Investment from Mark Friedman 28000 0 . 28000 28000

2 3 2018-06-01 1110 Cash Hailey Computers 87245, ck6001 0 7000 -7000 21000

s : e P S‘éan‘n‘er‘]ak‘EHSuppi.)“es i e e _125 — ZDSTS

4 7 2018-06-08 1110 Cash Pd A/p k6003 0 640 -640 20235

: = G |1|C R P e S‘(‘zr-.‘|‘c.es.i;er‘!;:rl:ﬁed“b),‘.i_uc;s e Eorey e -11000 = 31235 s

6 2 2018-06-01 1211 Office Equip. Hudson equipment Imvoice BC3887 4000 [ 4000 4000

. = o :.12.!1 e Eqmp R S RN S‘éan‘n‘er‘]ak‘zﬂSu‘ppl‘;eg:‘Sd-‘S‘-d‘l“:kéDOi. L e e

. > 20080601 1311 Computerfquip. MaleyComputers 57245 cké001 7000 0 7000 7000

a ) INMANANT 2101 Arraunts Davahla Hirdsan aniiinmant Imnirs RCIZRT n 4nnn -annn 4nnn .
- ~

11
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Tool 7: Select Tool Display — “Account” and “Name” in front of “ Transaction”
Drag another “Select Tool” to the right of the “Running Total Tool” on the Canvas. The

two will be connected automatically. The outflow from the tool on the left is the inflow to
the one on the right.

| Favarites Intut Preparation o @ Forse Transform In-Oatabese [l Reporting Documentst Spatial Interface Dats Investigatio
n 0 DO 9 0 & e &8 D o3 Q
Browse InputDats  CutputDats Tt input Date Filker Formule Sampie Select Sort Join Unign Text To Summarize  Comment
Cleensing Columns
" v I | stetereyuomd X NewWordlow! 3¢ NewWorkflowlymd® x  +
‘@J Options ~ e TIP: To reorder multiple rows: select, sight-cick and drag

Type Size  Rename Diescrgtion|

[ Accours Double

o © © 0-®

4] Mame Vg v 25 |
[ | Descriotion V Sy - |25
B Deba Dexble -

B Gt Double

[ Total Balance Double:
[ RunTet_Tetal Baiance | Double

Rearrange the fields in the Configuration area.

Options ~ | P b TIP: To reorder multple
N |

N Type Sig
. Transaction Double ~|8
13 1] |
Select the field “Account”. - ! _
| Date Date - [10
% | Account Double [Bg 8
Name V Sting  ~ | 25§
Click on the up arrow twice to move |4 | Description |V_Sting  ~ |253
“w 1] H Y | <R
Account” to the first position. jote D i
[ | Credit Double v (8
Options ~ | M TIP: To reorder multiple
Feld Type Siz
[ | Account Double - |8
. 7 ” S i
Move the field “Name” to the second position. Name v_sting K 25
|41 | Transaction Double -8
|4 Date Date * 10
1] ”
Select “Run”.
= 90of9Fields ~ Cell Viewer ~ 16 records displayed LEicl Metadata | Gy~
=
" Recora # Account Name Transaction Date Description Debit  Credit  TotalBalance  RunTot_Total Balai
1] 1 1110 | Cash 11 12018-06-01 | Investment from Mark Friedman i28000 [0 28000 128000
@ 2 1110 | Cash i3 12018-06-01  Hailey Computers 87245, ck6001 0 7000 | -7000 121000
3 1110 {cash is 12018-06-04 ! Scanner, Jake Supplies, 54-541 ck6002 |0 125 125 120875
4 e fleh T .. 20180608 PdApckSOO3 0 640 640 20035
5 1110 i Cast_l _3 _2018-56-14 Services performed b;,' Lucus Pictures : 11000 0 1 _31235
6 BELE ... [ SIS | ... 20180601  Hudsonequipment Invoice BC3887 4000 0 4000 4000
7 211 ..iOMceEquip. i5.. (20180604 Scanner Jake Supplies, 54-541¢ck6002 1125 0 125 4135
8 131 Computer Equip. 3 2018-08-01 Hailey Computers 87245, ck6001 17000 0 7000 7000
a 01 i Arraiwbe Davahila ?1 H IN18 NE N1 Hiwdran amidnnant lasaica DF3I00T in Annn i Annn ¥ Annn

12
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Options ~ | ™ TIP: To rearder muttiple 1
Field Type 5
[ | Account Double ~|8
[ | Name V_ Sting - [255
[ | Transaction Double ~|8
4 [13 ”
Remove the field “Total Balance” from the [ | Date Date |10
output by unchecking it. [ | Description V_Sting | 25§
[ | Debit Double -8
[ | Credit Double |8
8 B  Total Balance Double
[4] | RunTot_Total Balance | Double |8
“ ” @ *Unknown Unknown - (0
Select “Run”.
bamges | - oF | Cell Viewer - 16 records displayed Pletadata B~
Record # Account Name Date Description Debit  Credit  RunTot Total Balance
1, o jesh __|2018-06:01 |investment from Mark Frieaman (28000 [0 28000
@'2 1o iCash ) £2Q18-05701 | Hailey Computers 87245, ck6001 0 ) ?000 21000
3 1110 ) éCa;h .:2013-06-04 Scanner, Jake Supplies, 54-541 ck6002 20875
4 1110 [Cash |2018-06-08 | Pd A/p ck5003 20235
5 e Cesh B 20180614 Services performed by Lucus Pictures LA
6 1211 | Office Equip. 1 2018-06-01 Hudson equipment Invoice BC3887 4000
7 121 _|Office Equip. .j‘zpta‘-os-m Scanner, Jake Supplies, 54-541 ck6002 4125
8 311 (Computer Equip. .. 2018-06-01  Hailey Computers 87245, k6001 7000 LTO00

13
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Options ~ | ™A TIP: To reorder muttiple rows: select, right-click and drag.
Field Type Size  Rename Descript
[ | Account Double > (8
£4| Name V_Sring  ~ 255
[] | Transaction Double v (8
Change the name of the field “Run Tot_Total £4|Date Date - |10
Balance” to “Running Balance”. 4| Deacrption Vo 25
[ | Debit Double - |8
Double - |8
]| Total Balance ~ |8
[ | RunTot_Total Balance | Double ~ |8 Running Balance
»

Select “Run”.

= Sof8Fields ~ " | Cell Viewer ~ L | 16 records displayed Metadata | (¢
- Record # Account Name Transaction Date Description Debit Credit Running Balance
1 1 1110 BN i 1 (2018-06-01 Investment from Mark Friedman ' :
2 171 10 ) Cash ) 3 ;2(}13-05701 i ! Hailey Computers 87245, ckBQG‘E .
@l 3 1110 icash 5 |2018-06-04 | Scanner, Jake Supplies, 54-541 ck6002
4 1110 Cash 7 12018-06-08 | Pd A/p ck6003
5 1110 Cash 8 i i Services performed by Lucus Pictures
6 1211 |Offce Equip. 2 Hudson equipment Imoice BC3887 4000 (0 dooo
7 121 Office Equip. 5 Scanner, Jake Supplies, 54-541 ck6002
8 131 .‘ ...... t.".T.j‘?‘."!ff..é.““‘E:..j 3 HaileyComputers 87245,ck8001 (7000 10 (7000
a 2101 Srrninte Bauahls s Dantanam wznn amiinmant Inunics RCIAAT

14
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Tool 8: Select Tool Output Data Tool: We now want to export the cleaned and
assembled General Ledger to Excel.

Drag an “Output Data Tool” to the right of the “Select Tool” on the Canvas. The two
will be connected automatically. The outflow from the tool on the left is the inflow to the
one on the right.

Write to File or Database

Options
In the output Configuration area, .
select the drop-down arrow._—ig?_m-’m
é Microsoft SOL Server...
Oracle
Other Databases
Saved Data Connections
Select “File”. o i
[El save a data file X
Savem" DAlteryx V| @ @
Name Date modified Type Size i
* 0| MFB916.xisx 7/14/2019 11:54 AM  Microsoft Excel W... 139 KB
Select the required file=™" | m
name. D

Select “Save”.

JuFesie s

File name:
Save as type: All Data Files ~ Cancel

Recent folders: C:A\000cybertext\DAlerys >

15
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Confirm Save As

MF8916.xlsx already exists,
Do you want to replace it?

|
Click on “Yes” to confirm
“Save”.
e

Table... X

The output file format that was specified
requires a table [or worksheet] name.
Please enter that below:

Enter the “Sheet Name”. e —y [General Ledget
Select “OK”".
\ 0K | Cancel

Select “Run”.

16
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Open the file in Excel.

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

A B

|Account _ll\lame

1110 Cash
1110 Cash
1110 Cash
1110 Cash
1110 Cash
1211 Office Equ
1211 Office Equ
1311 Computer
2101 AccountsF
2101 AccountsF
2101 AccountsF
2101 AccountsF
3100 Capital Stc
4100 Computer
5030 Advertising
5040 Repairs &

C D E
Transactio Date

[

6/1/2018 Investmen
3 6/1/2018 Hailey Con
5 6/4/2018 Scanner, J:
7 6/8/2018 Pd Afp cke
8 Y Services pe
2 6/1/2018 Hudson eq
5 6/4/2018 Scanner, J:
3 6/1/2018 Hailey Con
2 6/1/2018 Hudson eq
4 6/2/2018 Avery Repi
6 6/8/2018 Zac Advert
7 6/8/2018 Pd Afp cke
1 6/1/2018 Investmen
8 Y Services pe
6 6/8/2018 Zac Advert
4 6/2/2018 Avery Repi

Change the columns’ widths and formats.

A B
1 |Account Name
2 1110 Cash
3 1110 Cash
4 1110 Cash
5 1110 Cash
6 1110 Cash
7 1211 Office Equip.
8 1211 Office Equip.
9 1311 Computer Equip.
10 2101 Accounts Payable
11 2101 Accounts Payable
12 2101 Accounts Payable
13 2101 Accounts Payable
14 3100 Capital Stock
15 4100 Computer & Consulting Revenue
16 5030 Advertising Expense
17 5040 Repairs & Maint. Expense

a0

C D E
Transaction Date Description

1 6/1/2018 Investment from Mark Friedman
6/1/2018 Hailey Computers 87245, ck6001

F

Descriptiol Debit

28000
0

0

0
11000
4000
125
7000

Credit

6/4/2018 Scanner, Jake Supplies, 54-541 ck6002 S

6/8/2018 Pd A/p ck6003

6/14/2018 Services performed by Lucus Pictures
6/1/2018 Hudson equipment Invoice BC3887
6/4/2018 Scanner, Jake Supplies, 54-541 ck6002
6/1/2018 Hailey Computers 87245, ck6001

6/2/2018 Avery Repairs, Invoice 25478

6/8/2018 Zac Advertising,23547
6/8/2018 Pd A/p ck6003

6/1/2018 Investment from Mark Friedman
6/14/2018 Services performed by Lucus Pictures

6/8/2018 Zac Advertising,23547

3
5
7
g
2
5
3
2 6/1/2018 Hudson equipment Invoice BC3887
4
6
7
1
g
6
4

6/2/2018 Avery Repairs, Invoice 25478

And, the General Ledger has been created successfully.

“Save” and “Close” the Excel file.
Return to Alteryx and select “Run” for the second time.
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H

Running Balance

28,000.00
21,000.00
20,875.00
20,235.00
31,235.00
4,000.00
4,125.00
7,000.00
(4,000.00)
(4,725.00)
(8,105.00)
(7,465.00)
(28,000.00)
(11,000.00)
3,380.00

G H
Running Balance
0 28000
7000 21000
125 20875
640 20235
0 31235
0 4000
0 4125
0 7000
4000 -4000
725 -4725
3380 -8105
0 -7465
28000 -28000
11000 -11000
0 3380
0 725
F G
Debit Credit
$28,000.00 $
s - $ 7,000.00
$  125.00
s S 640.00
$11,000.00 $ -
$ 4,000.00 $
$ 125.00 $
$ 7,000.00 $ -
$ - S 4,000.00
5 S 725.00
s - $ 3,380.00
$ 640.00 S
s - $28,000.00
S $11,000.00
$ 3,380.00 $
$ 72500 $

S
s
s
s
$
$
$
S
S
S
s
s
s
$
$
$

725.00
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But, there is an error! The sheet alrea

NewWorkflowlyxmd* X -+

+
o e ¢l s
¥ g 3 e !
[MFa916.x1sx [faccounty > 1 | :Zi::;g I;';;?::Z::;m
Table="General X o
Journal$ :_L-:m_::er
< >
Results- Workflow - Messag v IX
= | 1Emorz (1) 0ConvErrors /i 0 Wamnings essages [3) I Files Conflqlratlnn
] Designer x64 started running C:\0 Akterefifiew Workflowlyxmd at 04/01/201909:47:38
[ Inout Data (6) | 203 records were read from 0 Alterex\MPBS16ds’ (GeneralJoumale’)
QiFitter 8 16 records were True and 1 re False
@ioutgutoata 1 Sheet already exists
@;Designer x64 Finished running New Workflow1.yxmd in 0.4 seconds with 1 error
. . Write to File or Database
In the output Configuration area [@]
« P g " ! IC:‘.OODcybertexﬂﬂAl‘tem\MFBNﬁ.xlsxl||Genera] Ledger -
select “Output Options”. () -
iy, S
® Name Value
1 Max Records Per File
2 File Format Microsoft Excel (" xlsx) v
3 Output Options Create New Sheet s

4 nd Field Ma Append To Existing Sheet
Appe i § Owverwrite Sheet (Drop)

5 Ski Overwrite File (Remove)
Create New Sheet

Select “Overwrite Sheet”
(which drops the old sheet).

Select “Run”.

The “Unadjusted Trial Balance” will summarize the “Total Balance” by account number
with the account name attached for clarity.
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Tool 9: Select Tool Formula: We now want to combine the fields “Account” and
“Name”. “Account” is a numeric field, while “Name’ is a string, and we would like to have
two spaces between the fields.

Drag a “Formula Tool” ' ~ under the “Running Balance Tool” branching from
the “Cleansing Tool” on the Canvas. The two will be connected automatically. The
outflow from the tool on the left is the inflow to the one on the right.

Account - General

|MFB916.xisx I_‘,‘ﬁl('.‘u”‘] > 1 | Ascending Ledgerxisx
|Table="General |Transaction Table=Alteryx
_..icurnnli |Ascending -
Output Column Data Preview
In the output Configuration area, o =¥ SelectCoy v | Empty expression [ ]
click on the drop-down arrow of
113 ”
Select Column”. ® "
E
Data type:  V_WString ¥ | Size:| 1073741823
n
Output Column Data Preview
W Select Column ¥ | Empty expression i
+ Add Column
Transaction
Select “Add Column”. o
Account
Name * Size: | 1073741823
n Description
Nahit

Output Column Data Preview
Type “Account And Name”.J'_q Account And Name 0] Empty expression

ICIEE
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Type the following formula
tostring([account])+" "+[Name]

Select “Run”.

Results- Formula(18)-Outpu
— 9ofOFields ~ +" | Cell Viewer + 16 records displayed
Record # Transaction Date Account Name
D 8 3 :2018-06-01 1311 Computer Equip.
9 2 H 2018-06-01 2101 Accounts Payable
10 4 :2018-06-02 2101 Accounts Payable
" 6 72075-05-08 2101 Accounts Payable
12 7 :2018-06-08 2101 Accounts Payable
13 1 :2018-06-01 3100 Capital Stock
14 8 :ZG‘lB-DS-M 4100 Computer & Consulting Revenue
15 6 i 2018-06-08 5030 Advertising Expense
16 4 LamR0R02 snan Ranairs & Maint Fynanca

Description
Hailey Computers 87245, ck6001
Hudson equipment Invoice BC3887
Avery Repairs, Invoice 25478
Zac Advertising 23547
PdA/p ckEODS
Investment from Mark Friedman

Services performed by Lucus Plctures

Zac Advertising 23547 .

Lusry Ranairs Imnirs 25478

20

Debit  Credit
7000 0 i
0 4000
0 s
0 3360
60 0
o 28000
0 1m0
33 0 i

Mark Friedman
University of Miami

Output Column Data Preview
% Account And Name © 1110 Cash
tostring([account])+"” "+[Name]

v I
LG Metadata | ()~
Total Balance Account And Name ~
7000 11311 Computer Equip.
4000 2101 Accounts Payable
725 12101 Accounts Payable
-3380 12101 Accounts Payable
640 12101 Accounts Payable
-28000 13100 Capital Stock
11000 14100 Computer & Consulting Re
3380 i 5030 Advertising Expense

735

SNAN Ranaire & Maint Fynancs
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Tool 10: Select Tool Summary: We now want to create an “Unadjusted Trial Balance”
by calculating the account balances.

Drag a “Summary Tool” ~ to the right of the “Cleansing tool” on the Canvas.
The two will be connected automatically. The outflow from the tool on the left is the
inflow to the one on the right.

PN S S

Account - ‘ General

o

MF8916.xisx  |[lAccount] > 1 | Ascending Ledger.xlsx
Table="General Transaction - Table=Alteryx
HJournal§ Ascending -

Account And
Name = tostring
([account])+™ "+

[Name]
X . Fields: Bt )
In the output Configuration area, & T Feta v
select “Account And Name”. © (Jancaclon  |V-Sing
@ Date V_String
Account | Double
lName ‘V,Strmg
.Descript\on V_String
Debit Double
.(mdn ‘DouI:Ie
Click on the drop-down arrow on “Actions” and : Na,__ .

select “Add”. M

Se|eCt “GI’OUp By”. ﬁ Group By

Sum

Count

Count Non Null

Count Distinct

Count Distinct Non Null
Count Null

Finance

Numeric

String

Spatial

Behavior Analysis
Report

- vy v v v w
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Select “Total Balance”.

Click on the drop-down arrow on “Actions” and select

“Add”.

Select “Sum”.

Select “Run”.

Select the output of the “Summary Tool”.

Fields:

Mar

k Friedman

University of Miami

Field

Type

Transaction

Date

V_String
V_String

Account

Name

Double
V_String

Description
Debit

V_String
Double

Credit

Total Balance

Double

Double

Account And Na... V_WString

Actions:

Field
Group By

—

L Count

1 Count Non Null

Count Distinct

Count Distinct Non Null

Count Null

Min

Max

First

Last

Finance

Numeric

String

Spatial

Behavior Analysis
Report

*r v v v v

And, the “Unadjusted Trial Balance” is created.

00 ~ O W s W A -

20of 2Fields ~ & | Cell Viewer ~ | T |

ARG e e
1311 ComputerEquip. 7
3100 Capital Stock :
4100 Computer & Consulting Revenue  -11

Brecords displayed

Account And Name Sum_Total Balance

5030 Advertising Expense

22
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Name

Account And Name Account And N...

[ select
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Tool 11: Select To

ol — Rename a field

Mark Friedman
University of Miami

Drag another “Select Tool” _@ ~ to the right of the “Summary Tool” on the
Canvas. The two will be connected automatically. The outflow from the tool on the left is
the inflow to the one on the right.

| Favorites

o

8 O

)
G
)

Data Fitter

Browse Input Dats Qutput Data Teat input Formula Sampie Select TetTo Summarize Comment
Elesnsing Eolumns
@) Options - | T + TIP: To reorder muliple rows: select, ight <
) —0—Q-E
[
Account General
MFE916xisx | [[Account] > 1 ‘ Ascending Ledger.xisx
Table="General Transaction - Table=Aleryx
Journal§® Ascending .

:Accuun( And
Name = tostring

({[account])+" “+
[Name]

Rename the “Sum_Total Balance” in the Configuration area to “Balance”.

v [

TIP: To reorder multiple rows: select, rightclick and drag.

Select{17)- Configuration

@ Options ~ ‘ ™4

(‘3 Field Type Size  Rename Description
© (| Account Double  ~ |8 |
@ |- £ - Balance|
[ | *Unknown [ Unknown ~ |0 Dynamic or ...

Select “Run”. '
Select the output of the “Select Tool”. + @ ] ;\
And, the Unadjusted Trial Balance is created. D

= 2of 2Fields ~ " | Cell Viewer = Brecords displayed

= Account And Name Balance

1] TGO oo oo IOV

D 1211 Office Equip. L4z

1311 Computer Equip.

2101 Accounts Payable
3100 Capital Stock
4100 Computer & Consulting Revenue
5030 Advertising Expense

3040 Repairs & Maint. Expense

nﬂam&.wm.ﬁg
£
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Tool 12: Select Output Data Tool: We now want to export the “Unadjusted Trial

Balance” to Excel.

Drag an “Output Data Tool”

to the right of the “Select Tool” on the Canvas.

The two will be connected automatically. The outflow from the tool on the left is the
inflow to the one on the right.

| Favorites

ol wou =

Erowse Input Dats  OutputDats  Testinput

[MFsot6.xisx |||
|Table="General
Journal§®

[Account] > 1 I

Account - General
Ascending

Transaction -

Ledger.xlsx
Table=Alteryx
Ascending ‘

Account And
Name = tostring

([account])+" "+
[Name]

In the output Configuration area, e
select the drop-down arrow. I ——————————— ) E3

Select “File”.

Select the required
file name.

Select “Save”.

File___

o

Microsoft SOL Server...
Oracle

Hadoop.

Other Databases

Saved Data Connections

C:\D Alterex\Dutput.xisx

C:AD Alterex\Trial Balance yxdb

E Save a data file

Save in: ‘ DAlteryx V| Q&2 @
ame Date modified Type Size
“IMF8916.xlsx 7/14/2019 11:34 AM  Microsoft Excel W... 139 KB

Quick access

Desktop

Fle name: | T ~| Save
Save as type All Data Files v Cancel

Recent folders: C:AD00cybenext\0Alteryx >
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. . Confirm Save As
Click on “Yes” to confirm

“Save”.

MF8916.xlsx already exists,
want to replace it?

Table... X

The output file format that was specified
requires a table [or worksheet] name.
Please enter that below:

Enter the “Sheet Name”.
\ |L|nadiUSlBC| Trial Balance|

Select “OK”.

0Ok Cancel

Select “Run”.
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In the output Configuration area,

Mark Friedman
University of Miami

Select “Output OptionS”. Output Data (40)- Configuration v IT
Wirite to File or Database
iC:\DDchbErtext‘,OAI‘leryx‘,MFSM6.1(I5xl||Unadjusted Trial Balance | -
6 Options
Name Value
Select “Overwrite Sheet” (which drops the @ |, 1 Records Per File
old Sheet) 2 File Format Microsoft Excel (" xsx) v
3 Output Options Create New Sheet s
4 Appel To Existing Sheet
5 Skip Field Names  [Overwrite Fie (Remove)
Create New Sheet
Select “Run”.
A B | C . D . E | F
1 |Account And Name |Ba|ance
2 1110 Cash 31235
3 1211 Office Equip. 4125
4 1311 Computer Equip. 7000
5 2101 Accounts Payable -7465
6 3100 Capital Stock -28000
7 |4100 Computer & Consulting Revenue -11000
8 5030 Advertising Expense 3380
9 |5040 Repairs & Maint. Expense 725
10
11
17 |
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To export the workflow and the related input files so that you can send the files to
someone else:

. " y 3 : \
Select “Options 2 Schedule Workflow \

Browse Input Date O

Run Workflow CtrkR

View Schedules

Run Analytic £
Export Workflow
Manage Licenses

Manage Connect Credentials

Annotations:
Add Promote Connection

Select “Export Workflow’
Connection Progress:
User Settings 3

Advanced Options >

Download Predictive Tools

Export Workflow x
¢

Export Settings

Workflow
' MF8918 Part 1.yxmd

Package Location

Select “Save”

C\000cybertextDAlteryx\MF8918 Part 1.yxzp Browse
Group assets by
tool Undo changes

CAUsers\mfried

¥ (OUTPUT) C:\000c

Export Workfiow b 4

Exporting Workflow

Workflow exported successfully
Package written to C:\000cybertext\QAlterys\MF8918 Part 1.ynzp

Show In Folder

Select “OK"\
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Save the workflow.

Select “File”. ——

Select “Save As”.

&) Add a Gallery

r workflow Group

El Alteryx Gallery
Save Ctrl+S

Select “Browse”. Save As >

Create Workflow Group

Organize v New folder =~ @ ‘

I This PC " Name Date modified Type Size
J 3D Objects B New Workflow1.yxmd 4/1/2019 9:33 AM Alteryx Workflow 12KB
Il Desktop
|| Documents
& Downloads
& Music
&=/ Pictures
B videos

e Local Disk (C:)

¥ Network v >

File name: ‘ My GenEraIJournall G

Save as type: Designer x64 Workflows (*.yxmd) ~

» Hide Folders Save Cancel

Select “Save”.
And close Alteryx.
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Alteryx Part 2

Alteryx is used by several big four accounting firms to automate the ETL process. In
this exercise you will Extract a General Journal sheet, Transform the data into the
required format (combine two General Journal sheets into a General Ledger and an
Unadjusted Trial Balance) and then Load the transformed data into Excel.

The first eight journal entries for A Byte of Accounting are stored on an Excel sheet
named General Journal and were extracted, transformed and loaded in Part 1.

A B & D E E G H |
1 A Byte of Accounting, Inc.
2 General Journal
3 Note: You can only enter data into the yellow filled cells.
&
& &

é@'} 3 od) G?\ \“6\
4 AL Q ks Name Description Q' O
5
6 01 Jun 01 1110|Cash Investment from Mark Friedman 28,000.00
7 01 Jun 01 3100|Capital Stock Investment from Mark Friedman 28,000.00
8
4 08 Jun 14 1110|Cash Senices performed by Lucus Pictures 11.000.00
42 08 Jun 14 4100|Computer & Consulting Revenue[Senices performed by Lucus Pictures 11,000.00
431

» Introduction | FAQ | Welcome | Chart of Accounts | Transactions | General Journal | Worksheet

The next eleven journal entries for A Byte of Accounting were created by another
employee and are stored on an Excel sheet named General Journal Part 2.

As you review the new file, note the differences

The column headings are in row 6

The column headings are different

The columns are in a different order

Column B contains both the transaction number and the account number
The account number layout is different

The account name sometimes contains leading spaces

ok wNE

A B © D E F '
A Byte of Accounting, Inc.
General Journal

M/DD Trans Account

Detail Account Name Debit  Right Side I
. Washington Invoice 115'! Accounts Rﬂ.‘(‘ll’ilb]i‘ 633,

8 6/16 09 4130000.0000 § G.Washington Invoice 1492 Repair Service 348.00
9 6/16 4110000.0000 § G. Washington Invoice 1492 Equipment Sales 285.00
10

1 6/16 10 50%0000.0000  Invoice 1732 Cost of Goods Sold 161.03

38

39 6/26 19  5080000.0000 Supplies Chk 5056 Supplies 124.00

40 6/26 plies Chk 5056 Cash 124.00

General } Income Statement | Changes in Retained Earnings | Balance & .. (I
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End with the General Ledger

AN R AR SR

B T T B T T v T N I O R B i W R R R R Y
E =R =R =R R = R R SRR TR R R =R V= e RN R = TR TR S FE R N R == = R R = R S S TR S R ]
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A B T D E F G H
Account [Name Transactic Date Descriptio Debit Credit Running Balance
' 1110 Cash 2018-06-0 Investmer 28000 0 28000

1110 Cash 3 2018-06-0 Hailey Cor o 7000 21000

1110 Cash 5 2018-06-0 Scanner, ] o 125 20875

1110 Cash 7 2018-06-0 Pd A/p cke 0 640 20235

1110 Cash 8 2018-06-1 Servicespr 11000 0 31235

1110 Cash 12 2018-06-1 To Payroll 0 1430.01 29805

1110 Cash 13 2018-06-2 Receipt C& 633 0 30438

1110 Cash 14 2018-06-2 Monthly It o 326 30112

1110 Cash 15 2018-06-2 Maint Chk o 150 29922

1110 Cash 15 2018-06-2 Supplies Cl 0 124 29798

1120 Accounts {05 2018-06-1 G. Washin 633 o 633

1120 Accounts 13 2018-06-2 Receipt Ce ] 633 ]

1120 Accounts | 16 2018-06-2 1. Adans Ir 350 0 350

1130 Inventory 10 2018-06-1 Invoice 17 0 161.025 -161.02

1130 Inventory 17 2018-06-1 Invoice 17 0 147.84 -308.86

1130 Inventory 13 2018-06-2 Purchased 3350 0 3041.14

1211 Office Equ 2 2018-06-0 Hudson ec 4000 0 4000

1211 Office Equ 5 2018-06-0 Scanner, | 125 0 4125

1311 Computer 3 2018-06-0 Hailey Cor 7000 0 7000

2101 Accounts|2 2018-06-0 Hudson ec o 4000 -4000

2101 Accountsi4 2018-06-0 Avery Rep 0 725 -4725

2101 Accountsi6 2018-06-0 Zac Adver o 3380 -8105

2101 Accounts |7 2018-06-0 Pd A/p cke 640 0 -7465

2101 Accounts 18 2018-06-2 Purchased 0 3350 -10815

2120 Payroll Lia 11 2018-06-1 Salary Exp 0 1430.01 -1430.01

2120 Payroll Lia 12 2018-06-1 To Payroll  1430.01 0 o

3100 Capital 5tc 1 2018-06-0 Investmer 0 28000 -28000

4100 Computer 8 2018-06-1 Services pi o 11000  -11000

4110 Equipmen 09 2018-06-1 G. Washin o 285 -285

4110 Equipmen 16 2018-06-2 J. Adans Ir ] 264 -545

4130 Repair 5er 09 2018-06-1 G. Washin o 348 -348

4130 Repair Ser 16 2018-06-2 J. Adans Ir 0 26 -434

5030 Advertisin & 2018-06-0 Zac Adver 3380 0 3380

5030 Insurance 14 2018-06-2 Monthly It 326 0 3706

5040 Repairs & 4 2018-06-0 Avery Rep 725 0 725

5080 Supplies 19 2018-06-2 Supplies Cl 124 0 124

5090 Cost of Go 10 2018-06-1 Invoice 17  161.025 0 161.02

5090 Cost of Go 17 2018-06-1 Invoice 17 147.84 0  308.86

5220 Maintenal 15 2018-06-2 Maint Chk 150 0 150

5380 Salary 11 2018-06-1 Salary Exp  1430.01 0 1430.01
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And the Unadjusted Trial Balance

31

A

Account And Name

1110
1120
1130
1211
1311
2101
2120
3100
4100
4110
4130
5030
5030
5040
5080
5090
5220
5380

Cash

Accounts Receivable
Inventory

Office Equip.
Computer Equip.
Accounts Payable
Payroll Liabilities
Capital Stock
Computer & Consulting
Equipment Sales
Repair Service
Advertising Expense
Insurance Expense
Repairs & Maint. Expens
Supplies

Cost of Goods Sold
Maintenance/Janitorial
Salary

Mark Friedman
University of Miami

B

|Ba|ance
29797.99

350
3041.14
4125
7000
-10815
0
-28000
-11000
-549
-434
3380
326
725
124
308.86
190
1430.01
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Start Alteryx

Tool 1: Input Data Tool — Input Excel file

Drag the “Input Data Tool” ) from the Tools Palette to the Canvas.

Input Data

Favarites InfOut Preparation Jo @ rerse snsform Ostabase porting Docume terface Date Investigatio Predictive Prescriptive onnectors ddress
noea 0o 9 0 ¢ o B Q

- | - |Account - |General

MF@p16.xlsx [[Account] = 1 | |Ascending Ledgerxisx

TabQ@="General Transaction Table=Alteryx

Hougmal® |Ascending

\ '} —

Account And ".J!L'i(i]l.l\t?ﬂ Trial
|Name = tostring Balance.xisx
|{[Account])+" “=+ Table=Unadjuste
|[Name] d Trial Balance
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In the Configuration area, select the “Connect a File or Database” drop-down arrow.

nput Data(1)- Configuration v I
Connect a File or Database

N

&

) Options

O]

Select “File”.

Connect a File or Database
[-]
" Options
® File...
@ Microsoft SOL Server
Oracle...
Hadoop.

Other Databases

Saved Data Connections >

Preview first 100 records)

Refresh

Browse for the desired file Bl ol 8

and select the version with ity Mo

the .xlsx file extension. \:* —

0 | MFES1Gubex

o
Desktop
™

Select “Open". Libranes

La

Fie name: [MFg916.am
Fies of type: A Dats Fles
Rscentfoideiz | CAD Alerex

33
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Select Excel Input

Click on the drop-down arrow.

® Select a shee

Balance Sheet -
Select General Journal Part 2. Balance Sheet

Changes in Retained Earnings

Chart of Accounts

Data for General Ledger

General Journal

General Journal Part 2
Select OK. e Income Statement

Ledger

Troweshaci

| General Journal Part 2

—-_.*

Help Cancel “
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Remember that the field names are Connect a File or Database
in the sixth row. |C:\000cybertext\OAlteryX\MF8916 Part2.xisx [~
\’/
In the Configuration area, change © Op":m
ame Value ~
the number in “Start Data Importon @ |5 ficFormat Microsoft Excel (*xisd) -
Line” to 6. 3 Table or Query *General Journal Part 28°
4 Search SubDirs O
5 Output File Name as Field | No N
6 First Row Contains Data O
7 Start Data Importon Line 6 o
“Preview irst 100 records)
Refresh

Select “Run”.

Select the output connector on the “Input Data Tool”".

x| + G N
~
-+
+ {2 \
_— |
¥ —
r — General
MF8916.xisx |[Account] > 1 | ‘A;(endmg Ledger.xisx
Table="General ‘Fl:msadmn Table=Alteryx
,"OU"“EFS |Ascending | ' -
| |Batance.xtsx
g iTabIerUnad]usle
; | |d Trial Balance
|MF89TE L
|Part2.xisx
irable:'beneral
|Joumnal Part 2§
v
Results-input Data(21)- Output v E
e Jof7Fields ~ +* | Cell Viewer ~ 4,130 records displayed mﬂetadata -
Record # M/DD Trans Account Detail Account Name Debit fal
@] 1 2018-06-16 {09  1120000.0000 | G. Washington Invoice 1432 i Accounts Receivable 633
2 2018-06-16 09 4130000.0000 EG‘Washmgtcn Invoice 1492 i Repair Service - [Nulr
3 2018-06-16 109  4110000.0000 G Washington Invoice 1492 | Equipment Sales bl dull
4 [Null] { [N {[Null i
5 2018061610 _ 50300000000 .. CostofGoods Sold__
s 20180614 9. 3100000000 o) AR
7 [Null] u 1
8 2018-06-16 111 53800000000 | Salary Expense | Salary {143001 | [Null T
a INMRNAAR {11 2120000NNNN  {Salan Fyvnanca ! Dawrnll liahilitisc N 143001 Loty i o

The “Results” window will display the field headings and the data.
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Tool 2: Text To Columns Tool — Separate one column into many columns

Column B in the source document contains a merged
field of the transaction number and the account number
separated by spaces. The spaces are referred to as
the delimiter. Common delimiters are commas, dashes,
and semicolons.

Each space is treated as a separate delimiter.

Therefore, we will convert one field into six fields. Trans Account
09 1120000.0000
09 4130000.0000
09 4110000.0000

10 5090000.0000
10 1130000.0000

Drag the “Text To Columns Tool” . from the Tools Palette to the right of the
“Input Data Tool” on the Canvas. The two will be connected automatically. The outflow
from the tool on the left is the inflow to the one on the right.

Unadjuste

a
d Trial Balance

Joumnal Part 2§
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With the “Text To Columns Tool” selected, click the drop-down arrow on the “Column
to Split” option.

Delimiters

Select the field “Trans Account”.

Trans Account

Delimiters

Enter a “space” as the delimiter.

Split to columns

O,

Enter “6” as the number of Naibsia e [ o
columns.

Extra characters Leave extra in last column
/-' Output root name Trans Account
The defaults are OK.

To apply the latest change, select “Run”.

e O B8 8 © ¥ O

Select Sort Join Union Text To Summarize Comment
Columns
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Select the output connector on the “Text To Columns Tool".

oo Q@ © @ B ©-B

|Account - |General
MF8916.xlsx A yunt] > Ascending Ledgerxisx
Table eneral Transaction Table=Alteryx
Joumnal$ As;emﬁmq

< &

usted Trial

ce.xisx
!! Table=Unadjuste
5 |d Trial Balance
MFB316
Part2.xisx
Table="General
Joumnal Part 2§

-Text To Columns{24)- Output b
of 13 Fields ~ Cell Viewer ~ 4,130 recorde displayed IE1-8 Metadata | ()~
cord # Debit Right Side F7 Trans  Accounti Trans  Account? Trans Account3 Trans  Accountd Trans  Account5 Trans  Accounté
1633 foum ity §09 I S VR R £1120000.0000
i :348 I [ i 4130000.0000

N 285 i fos { : 4110000.0000

The “Results” window will display the field headings and the data.

Moreover, six new fields will be created from parsing the “Trans Account” field, four of
which will be empty and should be removed.

The account number field in the new file will be a seven-digit number; whereas the old
file used a four-digit account number therefore, “Trans  Account6” will have to be
converted.
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Tool 3: Select Tool — Remove extra fields, rename fields and change the type of
field

Drag the “Select Togl” L@ from the Tools Palette to the right of the “Text To
Columns Tool” on thg Canvas. The two will be connected automatically.

n o | S 0 @ @ o @’
3 » E = ) ' : E o > > ) > )@: ra Q
= LE] ; b . )
Browse Input Dats Cutput Data Teat input Data Hirer Formule Sampie Select Union Text To Summarize Comment
Cleansing Columns

. Optians ~ | " <) TIP: To recrder muliple rows: select. ight <bck and drag.

= @@ O 0 & B
© @
Account | V_String [Generat

Ll > e el Iieagecssn
‘E ek .V AR~ General | Transac tion | Table < Aneryx
B Accourt Name |V_Sting  ~ 255 JourRs ‘ Ascending
Deba [Dobe -5 | | | .
= L .
e 15 ol LI | ! AccountAng | Unadjusted Tral
[ Tans  Accourt] |V Sing  ~ 255 Text ToCohm. Name = tostring Batance.xdsx
=1 | | I I ([Account])+~ Table = Unadjuste
‘.T"" Account2 | V_Siing 25| | Text ToCokum [Name] 4 Trial Balance
[ Trans  Accountd |V _Stng  ~ 255 TextToColum.. k . >
E-Tm Accountd ] |VSng  ~ -255 | ‘TadTﬂCdun
[T Accounts Vsmg |25 | TextToCokm
. Trns  Accout | V_Smg TextToColum

MF 8916.xi5x
Table=General
Journal Pan 2§

Remove the extra felds, “Trans  Account2” - “Trans  Account5”, by unchecking
them.

-4
Q-
- »
[mret6xisx [fAccount = 1
‘l Ne ‘General o
mals’
| Trans  Accountl | V_Siing = |255 Text ToCohum
Ol Tee Account2 V_Smg = |25 TexToCoum
[ Trans  Aecount3 V_Siing  ~ |255 Text ToColum
| Trans  Accountd | V_Sting = (255 TextToColum
(1| Trans  Accours5 |V_Swing = | 255 Text ToColum
<
v
g BofdFields =+ | CellViewer = | T < | 4,130 recorasXgpleyed B vewiaa | @ -
D ] 2018-06-16 09 11200000000 _E‘Wlshngla i EHS _DB “m
@Z 2018-06-16 09 4130000.0000 G. Washington\yoice i epair “m 348 09 4130000.0000
2018-06-16 09 Anmm 7G Washington I ce i ‘.V\LV 285 09 4110000.0000
Nl houdr N Nl
~ e ns 16 18 Eennann nanan Y Trast mtranascata  aeanie E Ten SAnnnan mmnn

Select “Run”.

Subsequently, select the output connector on the “Select Tool".
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Rename all the fields that do not Options = | /1 TIP: To reorder multiple rows: select, right click and dra

correspond with the field namesinthe @ [ 7 e Type Sze  Rename  Descrption

old file. However, at this time do not © ik

. N ®@ [J|Trans Account |V Sting  ~ 255

rename “Trans  Account6” to S Dt [Vomg iz [l

“Account”. A formula has to be created |4 Account Name | V_Sting  + (255 | Name

to convert to the format before the field [E4 ] Deta [Oathe WSS |

. [ | Right Side | Double v |8 Credit

is renamed. OlF [Doble +|2 |
.IZj Trans  Accourtl |V _Sting = |255 |Transaction .Te:\tTcCqum.
'D Trans nccoumz'v;Stnng P [ TextToColum.
|OTrans  Account3|V_Sting - |255 | [ Text ToColum.
[OlTans Accourtd|V Sting =255 | | TextToColum..
|0/ Tans  Accounts | V_Sting  + |255 | Text ToColum.
|2 Trans ﬁccoumE:boubie -8 . | Text ToColum..
|0 “Unknown [Urknown ESllo. | | Dynawiic or U

Change the type of the “Trans Account6” field from “V_String” to “Double”, i.e., a
numeric value.

Select “Run”.
Then, select the output connector on the “Select Tool".

The new field headings are correct.

Results-Select (25 tput
= Tof TFiefls ~ «" | Cell Viewer ~ 4,130 records displayed
e Record # Date Description Name Debit Credit
D 1 2018-06-16 : G, Washington Invoice 1492 : Accounts Receivable 1633 { [Null 09
@ 3 2018-06-16  : G. Washington Invoice 1432 i Equipment Sales ! [Null | 285 09 4110000
. '..|j. bl .EZI..I.:.. iy o SOOI, W s . o N I. | . I. | . ?jr:u | .‘:.. .
5 ot e Immce D t[m PRI 161025 - |L| . m — 5090000 s
6 2018-06-16 Invoice 1733 U iventory N nuii 161025 10 11130000
7 Mul i [Mu 7|_I i | in 1 E:LL‘
2 2018-06-16 ;Salary Expense ;Salary ?1430.01 § [Mull 11 5380000
o e o B £ o (e T e
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Tool 4: Formula Tool: We now want to convert the new file’s seven-digit account
number to the old file’s four-digit code by dividing it by 1000.

two will be connected automatically. The outflow from the tool on the left is the inflow to
the one on the right.

General
Ledgerxisx
Table=Alteryx

0 »-Q E

ccount And Unadjusted Trial
e Balance.xisx

| o 1 Table=Unadjuste

|Name] d Trial Balance

MF8916.xisx |[Account] > 1 ‘
|Table="General
|Joumals

A
Name = tostri

MF8916.xlsx
|Table="General
Joumal Part 28

In the “Output Configuration” area,
Select drop-down arrow on the

“Select Column” option. Rillges Column Data Preview
Vv Select Colum ¥ | Empty expression
Transaction
Date
Account

Select “Add Column”. Name v | Size:| 1073741823
Description

Plabie
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Output Column L
Type "Account’. m— v Account O -
Type the formula v
Output Column Data Preview
Trans A nt6]/1000.
[Trans Account6]/1000 —— ol
6 m[frans Account6] /1000
© B
=l
Select the drop-down arrze: 1073741823 ' &
change the data type. | Blob .
Bool
Byte
Int16
Select “FixedDecimal”. Int32
\ Int64
FixedDecimal
Data type: FixedDecimal w  Precision: 19 5 Scale: 6 &
Change the Scale: (Decimal Places) to “2”.
Data type: FixedDecimal w Precision: 19 o i | 2 —

Select “Run”.

Select the output connector on the “Formula Tool”.
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Results - Formula (26) - Dutput

8of 8Fields - « | Cell Viewer ~ | 7% <l | 4,130 records displayed Eel Metadat

=

- Record # Date Description Name Debit Credit Transaction Trans Accounté Account
1 20iEn6 16 o-Washinglontmoie (812, @ cacowbsHeceivable  (88E . RN ... . .. N,
2018-06-16 G. Washington Invoice 1492 Repair Service g [Nuli] 348 09 4130000 4130
2018-06-16 G.WashingtonImolce 1492 | FauipmentSales Nl 285 399 g Ml0000 M0
[Null] [Mull) [MNull] [Null] [Null] [Nuill) [Mull)
Coolpon TN L2 RO | ... . coci L OO 1) 1.1 SO 0L O . ... KOS
2018-06-16 Invoice 1733 Inventory [Null] 161.025 10 1130000

2018-06-16 Salary Expense Salary 143001 [ 11 5380000

IMANRAR Talar Fynanca Daurnil | iahilitiac Tl 11 143nm 11 7170000

P

dull]

Do N oW B W N =
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Tool 5: Select Tool — Remove extra fields

Drag another “Select Tool” from the Tools Palette to the right of the “Formula Tool” on

| . — Account - |General
|IMF8916.xtsx |[Account] = 1 ‘ Ascendin |Ledgerxdsx
N L - 1

|Table="General Transaction |Table=Alteryx

|Joumals Ascending =
iAr:mmI And Unadjusted Trial
|Name = tostring Balance.xisx
([Account])+" “+ Table=Unadjuste
[Name] d Trial Balance

|MF8916.xisx
|Table="General
|Joumal Part 2§

|Account = [Trans
iA((nunlnj!I 000

Selec 127}~ Confhouret ~ I

[75] Options = Je TIP- To moeder multiple rows: seéect, nght-chck and drag

Fiekd Type See  Rename Descrption

Uncheck the “Trans Account6” field. 5

£ | Description V.Smng = (255

A Name [vwmg -5 |

(4| Debt |Dotls v

[ | Crett Doutle -

[ | Transacton V.amng - (255 TextTolok
[|Tes  Accourts |Doble -2 | TextToCoks
4| Account V.WSing - |07

[ [ rorm— T E

Select “Run”.

Select the output connector on the “Select Tool".

Results-Select(Z7)- Dutput
= 70ofTFields v & | Cell Viewer ~ 4,130 records displayed l
= Record # Date Description Name Debit Credit Transaction Account
D 1 2018-06-16 | G. Washington Invoice 1492 | Accounts Receivable 633 I ! 1120

2 2018-06-16 G \.‘\r'asr.'zingtnn Invoice 1492 Repair Service Y [Muli 4130
@ 3 2018-06-16 | G. Washington Invoice 1452 | Equipment Sales N il 4110

. A SRR e e iy

) e e e e et 5090 .

6 2018-06-16 fInvoice 1733 i Inventory b1t li} 1130

8 2018-06-16 | Salary Expense  Salary 1143001 | (il i1 5380

a INMANAAR | Salary Fynance T Dl liahilitie h I [EVELTRETY 12190
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Tool 6: Filter Tool — Remove extra rows

There are several rows that do not contain an account number. We can modify the
working dataset so that it includes only the rows that contain account numbers greater
than one. Note that we are not deleting anything from the source data file. The working
dataset will be split into two subsets. The first subset, “True”, will include all rows that
have account numbers greater than one. The second subset, “False”, will contain all
rows that have account numbers less than one.

Drag the “Filter Tool” — @ from the Tools Palette to the right of the “Select Tool”
on the Canvas. The two will be connected automatically. The outflow from the tool on
the left is the inflow to the one on the right.

MFB916.xlsx

—
3.
Account
Account] = 1 Ascendin
a Tran: n

Table="General

Joumnal$

,

unt = [Trans

Account6]/1000

With the “Filter Tool” selected,
the “Basic” filter in the
“Configuration” area can be (@ Besic filter
modified to filter the field

“Account” greater than “1”.

Select Basic or Custom Filter
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To apply the latest change, select “Run”.
Select the True output connector on the “Filter Tool”.

Select the “T” in the “Results” area.

7 of 7 Fields ~ %" | Cell Viewer ~ 24 records displayed

Date Description Name Debit
2018-06-16 G WashingtonInvoice 1492 counts Receivable €33 il
2018-06-16 | G. Washington Invoice 1492 Repair Service N[l i
2018-06-16 | G. Washington Imvoice 1482 :
2018-06-16 ?lmnce 1732
e
2018-06-16 { Salary Expense
e
201806-16 _ [To Payroll company Chk 6003 P2
HANARIA Ty Pavrnll rnmname Chie AN i fa(h

fq“"’me"“""es : O R A
stofGoodsSold 161025 :

S | |
Payroll Liabilities i:'FAL 1j] i 143001 511 EZTZD
yroll Uabilfties (143001 N 112 2120
€ i 1aInm 112 f111n

Something is wrong in the “Name” field; 54.17% of the data has leading spaces. We will
have to remove the spaces when we remove the “Null”.

N L DGH‘! Credinsaction

EAccnunts Accounts Mc DI( 54.17% B3
. : _I et

u_'::a

Equ:prﬁgn_tiale; Lfghls cellhac ]eadmg spacer i
_iCostofGoodsSold ~~ (TBT.025  ‘vom VWO 13
.. T T T
Salary i 43“‘” 5”-‘-"5 m s
. Payroll Liabilities [Nl 143nn1 n 12

_Payroll Liabilities 143001  iNW  12 2
: Cach T.‘r T f 143001 P43 1

Inventory
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Tool 7: Select Tool — Sort by “Account” and then “Transaction”

The data is displayed as it was extracted from the source document. We want to have
the data in the “Account” order and then in “Transaction” order.

Drag the “Sort Tool” | @ from the Tools Palette to the True connector of the “Filter
Tool” on the Canvas. The two will be connected automatically. The outflow from the tool

on the Ieft

MFRM 5. xksx A

Tabie:

Joumal$

eneral

MF8916.xisx

Table="G:

eneral

Joumal Part 2§

Change the sort configuration of “Account”
and “Transaction” to “Ascending”.

IS the |nflow to the one on the rlght

EH

General
Ledgerxisx
Table=Alteryx

\5 enjuu

|a Unadijusted Trial
Nam Balance.xlsx
([Account] + Table=Unadjuste
[Name] d Trial Balance

0 © B O

unt = [Trans count] > 1 ‘
|Account6]/1000

(] Use Dictionary Order  English (United States)
7 Fields

o

MName Onder
Account ~ ﬂacendng v |
Transaction | v Ascendng v

W L

To apply the latest change, select “Run”.

Select the True output connector on the “Filter Tool".

Record #

D 00 =N oW bW N -

Date
2018-06-16
2018-06-21

2018-06-22

2018-06-23

2018-06-26
2018-06-16

2018-06-21

b
IN1RNA IR

Description Name Account

| To Payroll company Chk 6003 | Cash _ _ 1110

‘Receipt Cash Inv # 1732 | Cash 1110

o ~tr ]

| Maint Chk 6005 | Cash 1110
e - . N T

?G Washington Invoice 1492 ?A:counts Re’enable 11120
Receipt Cash Inv # 1 f33 ) ) Accounts Recel\ab e L 1120:”_ |
). Adans Invoice 1493 B .5'5.‘“.':'“.‘.5 Receivable ' 120

ln’ nire 1'1""? | Irvantan: t113n
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Tool 8: Data Cleansing Tool — Replace “Null” with “0” and remove leading spaces

There are cells in the “Debit” and “Credit” columns that are coded as “Null”.

; +§ .

Drag the “Data Cleansing Tool” from the Tools Palette to the right of the
“Sort Tool” on the Canvas. The two will be connected automatically. The outflow from
the tool on the left is the inflow to the one on the right.

MF8916.xIsx
Table="General
Joumal Part 2§

Change the configuration, leaving only
“Name”, “Debit”, and “Credit” checked.

Account = [Trans
Account6]/1000

m
)

©

— ©

Select “Replace WmO" on the “Replace

Nulls” option.

—

Remove the unwanted spaces.\

Select “Run”.

Account -

Ascending
Transaction
Ascending

d Trial Balance

Options

Select Fields to Cleanse
[] Date

[] Description

(] Name

Debit

[~ Credit

[] Transaction

e

=
r4
S
E]
>

Repla(e Nulls
[[] replace with Blanks (String Fields)

Replace with 0 (Numeric Fields)

Remove Unwanted Characters
Leading and Trailing Whitespace
D Tabs, Line Breaks, and Duplicate Whitespace

] ANl Whitespace

Select the output connector on the “Data Cleansing Tool".

Record # Date

2018-06-16
2018-06-22

2018-06-26

b - T B P U

2018-06-21

Description

.%TD Payroll company Chk 6003
2ne0et .

ReciprCashione Tres

| Monthly Insurance Chk G004
20180623

D

g
20180616 G.WashingtonImoice 1492

| Receipt CashInv # 1732
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Name Debit Credit Transaction  Account
Cash 40001 G2 1110
i Cash 1633 ‘0 ‘13 11110
[y T e e e e
{Cash 0 1190 {15 11110
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Tool 9: Union Tool: Appends multiple data streams into one stream based upon the
field name or record position.

Rearrange the top flow by clicking and dragging a box around the seven tools in the
upper-right corner and releasing the mouse.

e ¢ O O H-e8

d 52

IGeneral

{Ledgerxhx

sl
Lo—tnieHE|
| |Account And Un, -mu !rq Tral
| |Mame = tostring |Batanc
| [iiAccount)ye= =s |rabte= u :qu te
| |imeamey 8 THal Balance

0o @0 @ & © ©

+

i) e O O B9 B

Mratub Isx |[Account] > 1 ‘ |Ascending Ledgerxisx
Table="General Transaction Table=Alteryx
Emum al$ |Ascending

|Table=Unadjuste
|d Trial Balance

00 @0 @ & O

|MF8916.xisx Account = [Trans | [Account] > 1 | |Account -

Table="General Account6]/1000 Ascending
|soumal part 2§ Transaction
|Ascending

i .
Drag the “Union Tool” . from the Tools Palette to the position between the path
from the top “Data Cleansmg TooI" to the “Formula Tool".

) "o g ! e’

n o

.As cending

MF8916.xisx |[Account] > 1
|Table="General |Transaction
[oumal$

General
Ledgerxisx
Table=Alteryx

——0 NG E

|Ascending

[Account And [Unadjusted Trial
|Name = tostring |Balance.xisx
|t{Accountp+~ “+ Table=Unadjuste
"Ndrhe} |d Trial Balance
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Delete the connection between the top “Data Cleansing Tool” and the “Running Total
Tool” by right clicking on the line and selecting “Delete Connection”.

o-® @ © @ 5

\ Zoom 3
A((Di nt Delete Con ion General
[MFag16.disx [{Account] > 1 | {Kscoadbig Eech Ledpeidu
Table="General |l'mnsact|on Make Connection Wireless Table-Alteryx |
joumaty Ascending Insert in Connection

‘B 6 O

[AccountAna | Unadjusted Trial
Name = tostring Balance.xlsx
|(TAccount])+™ =+ Table=Unadjuste
|[Name]

‘d Trial Balance

Connect the output of the bottom stream to the “Union Tool”.

o & @ @ /0B =

|Account - General
!MFEEHG xisx { [Account] = 1 Ascending Ledger.xisx
Table="General Transaction - iTahle:AHeryx
|Joumals® |Ascending :

Account And
!Name to: srnng
([Account])+ Table=Unadjuste
[Name] |d Trial Balance
—

0 & -@ 0 & & Q@ ©

[MFsotexisx |

—
Unadjusted Trial

Balance.xdsx

Af(Olilﬂ [Trans | Account] = 1 ‘ |AL((JIJH(
|T:mle ‘General lArcc\nmtE}/mOD Ascending
|Joumal Part 25° Transaction
[ Ascending

Connect the output of the “Union Tool” to the “Running Balance Tool”

e ® @ @ \ B es

IAuounl
MF89|611> »Account |A§(Endmg
Table= Gonerﬂ Transaction -
JDumaIS |

AS[EH(‘IHQ

‘ IGr‘ﬂElﬂl
Ledger.xisx
IJDIE Arleryx

30— 3o

Account And Unadjusted Trial

Name = tostring |Balance xisx
([Account])+~ "+ |l’abla Unadjuste
[Name] lrj Trial Balance

O—a—-9 60— O ©—

MF8916.dsx
Table="General
Joumnal Part 2§

1
Account = [Trans
lAcmunlb /1000

|{Account] > 1 | |Account -

‘As(endmg
Transaction -
Ascending
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Select the input connector on the “Output Data Tool” for the General Ledger.

Table="General
Joumnal$

MFB8916.xisx |[Account] > 1

General

Ledgerxisx
Table=Alteryx

Account And

Name = tostring
([Account])+~
[Name]

00 @0 G O O O

MFB916.xisx
Table="General
Joumal Part 2§°

Account = [Trans
lAccount61/1000

[gA«ount] =1 |

Account -
Ascending
Transaction -
Ascending

M@

Unadjusted Trial
Balance.xisx
Table=Unadjuste
d Trial Balance

Something is wrong! The running balance is zero for several rows from the second input

stream . . .

‘ ' +" | Cell Viewer ~ 40 records displayed m Metadata | 5y~
Record # Account Name Transaction Date Description Debit Credit Running Balance
! o sesh . S 28000 e
e U0 i ' 21000
3 L — 20875
4 1110 Pd A/p ck6003 20235
5 1110 Services performed by Lucus Pictures 11000 0 31235
s mo oPuolcompnycnas oo s
L LLL LRecelpt Cosh W & 1732 e 203, AL = 17— S
8 ame Montniy Insurance Chk 6004 | ELEE
2 o ikash 3 Maint Chk 6005 131235
10 1110 Cash 19 : 2018-06-26 i Supplies Chk 5056 i
11 171 20 Accounts Receivable 109 ;zma-os-'es i G. Washington Invoice 1492 0
3 1120 o Lo
5 130 I ; I 120160676 (WWORETISE, . oo o sl o
16 1130 Inventory 18 12018-06-25 Purchased InventoryPO#21021 13350 0o R 0 |
17 121 Office Equip. 12 1 2018-06-01 Hudson equipment Invoice BC3887 {4000 0 4000
18 1211 Office Equip. s 12018-0604  |Scanner, Jake Supplies, 54-541 ck6002 (125 |0 s
19 1311 Computer Equip. 3 1 2018-06-01 Hailey Computers 87245, ck6001 { 7000 o 7000
20 '2101 i Accounts Payable TZ TZO18-08-D1 Hudson equipment Invoice BC3887 0 4000 -4000
21 2101 jAccountsPayable . 4 . 20180602 |AveryRepairs,Ivoice 25478 | 125 . NS
22 2101 _ Accounts Payable & Zac Advertising 23547 3380 8105

51




Alteryx Part 2 Mark Friedman
University of Miami

Select the “Running Balance Tool".

Running Totel (11)-Configurati v I
Group By (Optional) _
[[] Transaction A Al
‘:1) D Date
[ Account Clear
© [] Name
® [] Description v |
Create Running Total
[] Account ' Al
[] Debit
[] Credit Clear
[] Total Balance

The running balance is based on the “Total Balance” field that does not exist in the
second stream.
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Tool 9: Formula Tool: We need to create a new field in the second stream, “Total
Balance”, which will have the following formula: Debit — Credit. This will produce a
positive number if it is a debit amount and a negative number if it is a credit amount.

Drag a “Formula Tool” . to a position on the path between the bottom “Data
Cleansing Tool” and the “Union Tool” on the Canvas. The three tools will be
automatically connected. The data flows into the left side of the tool and out of the right
side of the tool.

| Favomtes P e T S~ T ——s
LD o8 o0ese 600 e s 3 Q

~ B QB

seneral
Ledgerxlsx
Table=Alteryx

Joumal Part 2§

In the “Output Configuration” area,
select the drop-down arrow on
the “Select Column” option.

Data Preview
v  Select Column w» | Empty expression
=% + Add Column
® Transaction
Date
Select “Add Column”. Aesount
Name * | Size:| 1073741823
n Description
Type the name of the new field &l Output Column Data Preview

Total Balance € Empty expression
“Total Balance”. H
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Type the formula

Formula(37) - Configuration v E
[Debit] - [Credit]. Output Column Data Preview
Py % Total Balance e -1430.01 i
%; B (Debit]-[Credit]
© B
Data type: 1073741823 o
Select the drop-down arrow to
change the data type. Datatype: | V.WString  »  Size:| 1073741823 3
I Blob -
Bool
Byte
Int16
Int32
Select “FixedDecimal”. Int64
\ FixedDecimal

Data type: FixedDecimal w Precision: 19 5 Scale: 6 o
Change the Scale: (Decimal Places) to “2”.
Data type: FixedDecimal w  Precision: | 19 ~— ] 2 -
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Select the input connector on the “Output Data Tool” for the General Ledger.

0@ @ Q@ @

MF916.dsx [Account] > 1 |

Table="General
Joumnal§

MF8916.xdsx
Table="General
Journal Part 2§

—:,

Account -

Ascending

Transaction -
Ascending

@

S QO

[[Account] >1 ]

Account = [Trans
Account6)/1000

Total Balance =
[Debit]-[Credit]

Ledgerxisx
Table=Alteryx

Unadjusted Trial
Balance.xisx

Table=Unadjuste
d Trial Balance

Record # Account Name Description Debit Credit Running Balance
1 1110 Investment from Mark Friedman 28000 0 28000

2 R  Halley Computers 72456001 0 7000 21000
3 1110 Scanner, Jake Supplies, 54-541 cKBODZ 0 125 20875

4 1110 1 2018-06-08 Pd A/p ck6003 0 640 20235

H 1201806-14  Services performed by Lucus Pictures 111000 |0 31235

6 1 2018-06-16 To Payroll company Chk 6003 0 1430.01 29804.99

7 Cach 120180621 | Receipt Cashinv# 1732 633 o 3043709

8 Cosn M | Monthlylnsurance Chk 6004 10 1326 3011188
9 Cash | Maint Chk 6005 0 190 2992199

10 lash [ Suppliescrksoss 0 124 lorores
1 Accounts Receivable G. Washington Invoice 1492 633 0 633

2 |AccountsReceivable 13 _|Receipt Cash Inv # 1732 R - B

13 Accounts Receivable i J. Adans Invoice 1493 350 0 350

14 Inventory Invoice 1733 0 161.025 -161.02

15 I1'|\.'er\t'|:ir1,I Invoice 1?§§ D '14?34 303.86

17 Office Equlp Hudson equipment Invoice BC3887 0

18 .

19 p quip. ey P E

20 2101 Accounts Payable 2. 20180601 Hudsonequipment InvoiceBC3887 10 4000 4000
21 e a4 12018-06-02  AveryRepairs, Invoice 25478 0 725 4725

22 2101 Accounts Payable i6 1 2018-06-08 Zac Advertising 23547 0 3380 -8105

23 2101 Accounts Payable i7 120180608 Pd A/p ck6003 640 o Gaes

2 20 AccountsPayable 18 | Purchased inventoryPO#21021 [0 13350 -081s
25 2120 Payroll Liabilities i1 Salary Expense 0 1430.01 -1430.01

% 2120 Payrollliabiltles 12 20180616 [ToPayollcompanyCrk603 3001 o o
27 3100 Canital Stock 1 120180601 | Investment from Mark Friedman 0 28000 -28000
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Select “Run”.

@DErrors () oconvErrors /1 1Wamnings [T 3Mecsages
Output Data (13) - 40 records were written to "C:\000cybertext\0Alternd\General Ledgerxdsx” (Alteryx)
C]Summanzels SR T groups e i S i
Output Data (16) - 17 records were written to ##\000cybertext\0Alteryx\Unadjusted Trial Balancesdsx” (Unadjusted Trial Balance)

Click and open the Excel Ledger and the Excel Unadjusted Trial Balance.

H ©-

General Ledgerxlsx...  Mark Fried adjusted Trial Bal...  Friedman, Mark E.
File Home | Insert | Page Layout | Formulas | Data | Review | View | Developel
A B |
Al . f . 1 |Account And Name |Ba|ance
2 |1110 Cash 29797.99
A B , ¢ | O | E | F | & | H | | 3 /1120 Accounts Receivable 350
1 |Account |Name Transactic Date Descriptio Debit Credit Running Balance 4 1130 Inventory 3041.14
2 1110 Cash 1 2018-06-0 Investmer 28000 0 28000 — X X
3| 1110cash 3 2018-06-0 Hailey Cor 0 7000 21000 5 |1211 Office Equip. 4125
4 | 1110 Cash 5 2018-06-0 Scanner, | 0 125 20875 6 1311 Computer Equip. 7000
5 : 1110 CES: 7 2018-06-0 Pd Np cke 0 640 20235 7 B 2101 Accounts payable -10815
] 1110 Casl 8 2018-06-1 Services g 11000 0 31235 3 e epeas
7| 1110 cash 12 2018-06-1To Payroﬁ 0 1430.00 29805 8 12120 Payroll Liabilities 0
8| 1110cash 13 2018-06-2 Receipt Cz 633 0 30438 9 |3100 Capital Stock -28000
9 | 1110 Cash 14 2018-06-2 Monthly It 0 326 30112 10 |4100 Computer & Consulting|  -11000
10| 1110 Cash 15 2018-06-2 Malnt. Chk 0 150 29922 11 4110 Equipment Sales 549
11 1110 Cash 13 2018-06-2 Supplies Cl 0 124 29758 — . N
12| 1120 Accounts 09 2018-06-1 G. Washin 633 0 633 12 14130 Repair Service -434
13 | 1120 Accounts 13 2018-06-2 Receipt Cz 0 633 0 13 /5030 Advertising Expense 3380
14| 1120 Accounts 116 2018-06-2 1. Adans Ir 350 0 350 14 /5030 Insurance Expense 3726
15 1130 Inventory 10 2018-06-1 Invoice 17 0 161.025 -161.02 B . .
16| 1130 In\rentox 17 2018-06-1 Invoice 17 0 147.84 -308.86 15 |5040 Repairs & Maint. Expens 725
17| 1130 Inventory 18 2018-06-2 Purchased 3350 0 304114 16 5080 Supplies 124
18: 1211 Office Equ 2 2018-06-0 Hudson ec 4000 0 4000 17 /5090 Cost of Goods Sold 308.86
19_ 1211 Office Equ 5 2018—06~Ochnner,J 125 0 4125 18 15220 Maintenanceﬂanitorial 190
20 1311 Computer 3 2018-06-0 Hailey Cor 7000 0 7000 |
21| 2101 Accounts F2 2018-06-0 Hudson ec 0 4000 4000 195380 Salary 1430.01
22: 2101 Accounts 4 2018-06-0 Avery Rep 0 725 -4725
23 2101 Accounts k6 2018-06-0 Zac Adver 0 3380 -8105
24| 2101 Accounts|7 2018-06-0 Pd A/p cke 640 0 -7465
25: 2101 Accounts f18 2018-06-2 Purchased 0 3350 -10815
26 2120 Payroll Lia 11 2018-06-1 Salary Exp 0 1430.01 -1430.01
27 | 2120 Payroll Lia 12 2018-06-1To Payroll  1430.01 0 o
28 | 3100 Capital Stc1 2018-06-0 Investmer 0 28000  -28000
29 | 4100 Computer 8 2018-06-1 Services p 0 11000  -11000
30: 4110 Equipmern 09 2018-06-1 G. Washin 0 285 -285
31 4110 Equipmern 16 2018-06-2 1. Adans Ir ] 264 -5453
32| 4130 Repair Ser 03 2018-06-1 G. Washin 0 348 -348
33: 4130 Repair Ser 16 2018-06-2 1. Adans Ir 0 86 -434
34 5030 Advertisin & 2018-06-0 Zac Adver 3380 0 3380
35| 5030 Insurance 14 2018-06-2 Monthly It 326 0 3706
36: 5040 Repairs & 4 2018-06-0 Avery Rep 725 0 725
37 5080 Supplies 19 2018-06-2 Supplies Cl 124 0 124
3g | 5090 Cost of Go 10 2018-06-1 Invoice 17 161.025 0 16l1.02
39: 5090 Cost of Go 17 2018-06-1 Invoice 17 147.84 0 308.86
40 5220 Maintenal 15 2018-06-2 Maint Chk 150 0 150
41: 5380 Salary 11 2018-06-1 Salary Exp  1430.01 0 1430.01
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Save the workflow.

m View Options Help
Select “File”. I/ New Workflow i ——
Open Recent >

Select “Save As”. [ Open Workflow

Open Workflow Group

Select “Browse”.

Organize « New folder S 0 ‘

~ ate modified Type Size
B This PC Name Date modified ype ze

B 3D Objects B New Workflow1.yxmd
I Desktop
=] Documents
& Downloads
& Music
| Pictures
B Vvideos
e Local Disk (C:)

Alteryx Workflow 12KB

¥ Network Sl

File name: ‘ My General Journal|

Save as type: | Designer x64 Workflows (*.yxmd)

s Hide Folders Save Cancel

Select “Save”.
And, close Alteryx.

Great Job!
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